

No. 02-749

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RAYTHEON COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JOEL HERNANDEZ,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

JAY B. STEPHENS  
RAYTHEON COMPANY  
141 Spring Street  
Lexington, MA 02421  
(781) 860-2841

RONALD STOLKIN  
JANICE PROCTER-MURPHY  
BARNEY M. HOLTZMAN  
FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.  
One South Church Avenue  
Suite 1000  
Tucson, AZ 85701-1627  
(520) 879-6800

PAUL GROSSMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL W. CANE, JR.  
NEAL D. MOLLEN  
PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY  
& WALKER LLP  
515 South Flower Street  
Suite 2500  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 683-6000

CARTER G. PHILLIPS  
ALAN CHARLES RAUL  
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN  
& WOOD LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

*i*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Cited Authorities .....	v
Opinions Below .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Overview .....	2
Statutory Framework .....	4
Factual Background .....	6
Hernandez’s Charge of Discrimination .....	8
The Lawsuit .....	9
Summary of Argument .....	11

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
Argument .....	15
I. Hernandez Was Subjected To A Uniform Company Rule, And Thus There Was No Disparate Treatment .....	15
II. Because Hernandez Suffered From No “Impairment” When He Reapplied, He Was Not Entitled To A Reasonable Accommodation .....	18
A. “Regarded As” And “Record Of” ADA Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To Reasonable Accommodation .....	18
B. A “Second Chance” Is Not A Reasonable Accommodation In Any Event .....	23
C. Because The Decisionmaker Knew Nothing Of Hernandez’s Alleged Disability, She Could Not Have Violated The ADA By Rejecting His Application .....	28
Conclusion .....	35
Appendix — Statutory Provisions Involved .....	1a

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	31
<i>Beck v. Univ. of Wis. Bd. of Regents</i> , 75 F.3d 1130 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	33
<i>Bekker v. Humana Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 229 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 972 (2001) .....	17
<i>Burch v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 119 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1084 (1998) .....	23-24, 29
<i>Burroughs v. City of Springfield</i> , 163 F.3d 505 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	24
<i>Caniano v. Johnson Controls Inc.</i> , No. 98-35159, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 20648 (9th Cir. Aug. 26, 1999) .....	27
<i>Deanne v. Pocono Medical Ctr.</i> , 142 F.3d 138 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>Flynn v. Raytheon Co.</i> , No. 96-1019, 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 20837 (1st Cir. Aug. 9, 1996), <i>aff'g</i> 868 F. Supp. 383 (D. Mass. 1994) .....	26

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Harris v. Polk County</i> , 103 F.3d 696 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	25
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993) .....	15
<i>Hill v. Kansas City Area Transport Authority</i> , 181 F.3d 891 (8th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1137 (2000) .....	24
<i>Hindman v. GTE Data Servs., Inc.</i> , 3 A.D. Cas. 641 (M.D. Fla. 1994) .....	17
<i>Johnson v. New York Hospital</i> , No. 99-7165, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 20151 (2d Cir. Aug. 20, 1999) .....	26
<i>Kaplan v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> , 323 F.3d 1226, 2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 6221 (9th Cir. April 1, 2003) .....	22
<i>Katz v. City Metal Co.</i> , 87 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>Maddox v. University of Tenn.</i> , 62 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>Newberry v. E. Tex. State University</i> , 161 F.3d 276 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pernice v. City of Chicago</i> , 237 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	30
<i>Siefken v. Village of Arlington Heights</i> , 65 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	23
<i>Sutton v. United Airlines Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999) .....	4, 29
<i>Taub v. Frank</i> , 957 F.2d 8 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>Taylor v. Principal Finance Group, Inc.</i> , 93 F.3d 155 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1029 (1996) .....	33
<i>Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002) .....	28, 29
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002) .....	18
<i>Wallin v. Minn. Department of Corr.</i> , 153 F.3d 681 (8th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1004 (1999) .....	33
<i>Watson v. Ft. Worth Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988) .....	15



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Weber v. Strippit, Inc.</i> , 186 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1078 (2000) .....	22
<i>Workman v. Frito-Lay, Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	22

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
Americans With Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101-12213 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)(A) .....	4, 12, 18
42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)(B) .....	4, 10
42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)(C) .....	4, 10, 18
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A) .....	5, 14, 19, 30
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(B) .....	2, 5, 19
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(3) .....	33

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12114 .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 12114(a) .....	5, 19, 24
42 U.S.C. § 12114(c)(1) .....	5, 24, 25
42 U.S.C. § 12114(c)(2) .....	5, 24
42 U.S.C. § 12114(c)(3) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 12114(c)(4) .....	13, 24, 25
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(k) .....	29
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(o)(1)(i-iii) .....	21
29 C.F.R. § 1630.3(b)(1) & (2) .....	30
29 C.F.R. App. § 1630.9 .....	30, 32

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**MISCELLANEOUS**

EEOC Compl. Man. No. 274, O560:00002, Order No. 560 (2001) .....	23
EEOC Compl. Man. No. 290, 902:0167 (Q&A No. 35) (2002) .....	12, 13
Enforcement Guidance: Reasonable Accommodation and Undue Hardship Under the Americans with Disabilities Act No. 915.002 (Oct. 17, 2002), <i>reprinted in</i> EEOC Comp. Man. No. 290, 902:0167 (Q&A No. 36) (2002) .....	16
EEOC Compl. Man. N:2465, N:2480 (1999) .....	23
EEOC, Psychiatric Disabilities and the ADA ¶ 31, <i>reprinted in</i> 8 Fair Empl. Prac. Man. (BNA) 405:7477 (1997) .....	23
